

Order below Exh.46 in RCS No.198/2021

By this application plaintiffs have requested to issue witness summons to Shri. Annasaheb Rambhau Parkhe, Shri. Bhagwat Namdeo Khemnar, Shri. Ramesh Madhav Nirmal, Dy. Executive Engineer, MSEDCL, Shrirampur and Executive Director of Padmashree Dr.Vitthalrao Vikhe Patil Co-operative Sugar Factory, Pravara Nagar, Tal.Rahata, on the grounds mentioned in the application. Defendants have raised strong objections. Perused application and say. Heard both the sides. Considering the nature of suit, reliefs claimed and to grant an opportunity of fair trial to both the parties to prove all the facts, I am of the view to issue witness summons to the witnesses. For these reasons, I pass following order :-

Order

1. Issue witness summons to following persons:-
 - a) Shri. Annasaheb Rambhau Parkhe,
 - b) Shri. Bhagwat Namdeo Khemnar,
 - c) Shri. Ramesh Madhav Nirmal.
 - d) Dy. Executive Engineer, MSEDCL, Shrirampur, who shall either personally attend the Court or depute any of his authorized officer for recording his evidence and he shall bring the record mentioned in the application subject to depositing the Bhatta of witness.
 - e) Executive Director of Padmashree Dr. Vitthalrao Vikhe Patil Co-operative Sugar Factory, Pravara Nagar, Tal.Rahata, who shall either personally attend the Court or depute any of his authorized officer for recording his evidence and he shall bring the record mentioned in the application subject to depositing the Bhatta of witness.
2. No order as to costs.

Date : 20/02/2026

(Ashish B. Marlecha)
Civil Judge Senior Division,
Shrirampur, Dist. A.Nagar.